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1.4-Caution 
Do not change functions on the test instrument wtth the test leads in place, i.e. changing from a "dead test" 

to a test where the supply is required could damage the instrument. 

1.5-Declaration of Conformity 
This instrument has been tested according to the below regulations: 
EN 61326: Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use. 
EN 61010-1: Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use 

-Part 1: General requirements.
BS EN61557: Electrical safety in low voltage distribution systems up to 1 000V a.c. and 1500V d.c.
Equipment for testing, measuring or monitoring of protective measures.
• Part 1 General requirements
• Part 2 lnsulation resistance
• Part 3 Loop resistance
• Part 4 Resistance of earth connection and equipotential bonding
• Part 6 Residual current devices (RCDs) in TT and TN systems
• Part 7 Phase sequence
• Part 10 Combined measuring equipment

1.6-Error Codes 
Various error conditions are detected by the tester and are indicated with the icon, "Err", and an error 

number on the primary display. See Table 1. These error conditions disable testing and, if necessary, stop 
a running test. 
Table 1. Error Codes 

Error Condition Code 
Solution 

Fault Voltaae 
OverTemp 

Excessive Noise 

Excessive Probe 

Resistance 

Seif Test Fails 

2-Specification
LOOP Resistance
L- PE (Hi-Amp)

Code 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Range (Cl) Resolution(Q) 
0.23-9.99 0.01 

10.0-99.9 0.1 

100-999 1 

Measuring Current: 4.0 A 

Solution 
Check the installation, in particular, the voltage 

between N and PE. 

Wait while the tester cools down. 

Switch off all appliances (Loop, RCD measurements) 

and move the earth stakes (earth measurement). 

Put the stakes deeper into the soil. Tamp down the 

soil directly around the stakes. Pour water around 

the stakes but not at the earth around under test. 

Return the tester to a Service Center. 

Accuracy 
± (4% of reading+ 4digits) 

Range of the Voltage Used: 195V a.c. -260V a.c. (50,60Hz) 
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3-General Specification
Power Source

Battery Life 
CAT Rating 
Protection Classification 
Protection Rating 
LCD Screen Type 
Pixels 
Operating Temp 

Relative Humidity 
Storing Temp 
Operating Altitude 
Protective device 
Dimensions 
Weight 

4-lnstrument Overview
4.1-Front View

8 x 1.5V AA Size Alkaline batteries 
or 8 x 1.2V AA Size rechargeable Ni-MH batteries 
Average of 15hours 
CAT 11I600V 
Double lnsulation 
lp65 
3.5"TFT 
320x240 
0°c- 45°c 
95% 10°C~ 30°C: Non-condensing 
75% 30°C- 40°C 
-10°C- 60°C

2000m
500mA Fast response BS 88 Fuse
24.2cm(L) x 10.5cm(W) x 14.5cm(H)
1.56kg

1-Starts the selected test. The T key is surrounded by a "tauch pad". The tauch pad measures the potential
between the operator and the tester's PE terminal. lf you exceed a 100 V threshold, the D symbol above
the tauch pad is illuminated.

2-Warning lamp
3-320X(RGB)X240 color active matrix
4-Press and hold Turns the tester on and off. Short Press return the latest status.
5-Function selector switch.
6-Navigation keys:

Enter, Up, Down, Left, Right
7-Selects the sub-menus from the Test Mode selected by the rotary switch

F1, F2, F3, F4
8-Accesses help menus.

, ___ _

2 7 3 8 
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No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Annunctator 

Function 

Continuity 

Terminal Voltage 

Trip Current 

Current 

Beeper 

Type of RCD 

Lock 

0°/180° 

ZERO 

Reference 

Date T ime 
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10.00 

20.00 

50.00 

50.00 

125V 

250V 

500V 

1000V 

30mA 

100mA 

300mA 

500mA 

650mA 

1000mA 

10mA 

NO Trio 

Hi Amo 

OFF 

ON 
� 

� 

OFF 

ON 
oo 

180° 

■ 
0.125MO 

0.25MO 

0.5MO 

1MO 

2MO 

5MO 

10MO 

20MO 

50MO 

100MO 

200MO 
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Meaning No. Annunciator 

6 Low battery icon. See 
:lndicates the battery status. 
:100% 

:80% 

:50% 

:20% 

� :Low Battery 
for additional information on batteries and power management. 

-

;; 7 Beeper 

8 l'il Lock 

9 H Hold 

10 llffl Datalog 

11 ■ Bluetooth 

12 ■ Appears when the instrument is overheated. 

13 -- Display 30 seconds (time-delayed) 

14 H Being tested 

15 

1:1:J:I:• 
Primary display and measurement units. 

16 

17 

-
Primary display and measurement units. 

18 
1 

19 l!II Fault voltage. Measures neutral to earth. 

20 1!11 lndicates the preset falut voltage limit. 

21 1 i 11 Arrows above or below the terminal indicator symbol indicate 

1 ' �, reversed polarity. Check the connection or check the wiring to 

- correct.

-
Dffib◄?G 
111111111 

22 N-PE N-PE Value

23 L-N L-N Value

24 L-PE L-PE Value

25 PFG Prospective Earth Fault Curremt.

Calculated from voltage and loop impedance which is measured

line to protective earth.

PSC Prospective Short Circuit. Calculated from measured voltage

and impedance when reading line to neutral.

26 
lt 

Being tested

27 ! Hiah Voltaae Warnina 

28 fi.\ Warning 
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5-How To Use The Tester

5.1-lmportant symbols and messages during the measurement 

Description 
1-Battery status

5---+-'-· 

2-Displayed measured value

4 2 
Figure 5.1 Screen 

3-The measurement unit of the measured value
4-The indication of the correct input terminal connection
5-Displayed menu

5.1.1-Displayed icons (symbols) and messages in VOLTAGE function 

----1 

____ 2 

iii!i•i -ij 
·lndicates the correct input terminal connectivity . The user should connect the test leads 

=· •�- to the appropriate terminals. 

UfFffriiQ .lndicates L connection is connected on the N input terminal and vice-versa 

- :lndicates no connection on the PE input terminal 

lf the wiring condition is other than normal, the Tester is limited on its measurements that can be performed. 

Notes: 

• Will not detect two hot wires in a circuit.
• Will not detect a combination of defects.
• Will not detect reversal of grounded and grounding conductors.

:lndicates the battery status. 
:100% 
:80% 
:50% 
:20% 

� :Low Battery 
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Function Button Description 

BUTTON 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

F1 
F2 

F3 
F4 0 180 

G: General (non-delayed) RCDs 
S: Selective (time-delayed) RCDs 

AUTO RCD� RCDIM 
30mA 100mA 300mA 500mA 650mA 1A 10mA 
AC G AC S 

Possible setup ratios depending on the RCD Trip Current 

10mA 30mA 100mA 300mA 500mA 

X1/2 0 0 0 0 0 
X1 0 0 0 0 0 
X2 0 0 0 0 0 
X5 0 0 0 X X 

AUTO 0 0 0 X X 

RAMP 0 0 0 0 0 

650mA 1A 

0 0 

0 0 
X X 
X X 
X X 

0 X 

Maximum measurement Trip Time of the RCD (Complying to BS 61008 and 61009) 

½xläN 

General �= 

(non-delayed) Max.1999mS 

RCD 

Selective �= 

(time-delayed) Max.1999mS 

RCDs 

lll.N: Trip-Out Current 
�: Trip-Out Time 

läN 2xläN 5 xläN 
�= �= �= Max.40mS 
Max.500mS Max.150mS 

�= �= �= Max.40mS 
Max.500mS Max.150mS 

■ : lndicates that the thermal protection device has operated and therefore cannot make any measurements.
Instrument must be allowed to cool for a period before tests can continue.
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3 Warranty 
You can read our warranty terms in our General Business Terms which you can find here: 
https://www.pce-instruments.com/english/terms. 

4 Disposal 
For the disposal of batteries in the EU, the 2006/66/EC directive of the European Parliament 
applies. Due to the contained pollutants, batteries must not be disposed of as household waste. 
They must be given to collection points designed for that purpose. 

In order to comply with the EU directive 2012/19/EU we take our devices back. We either re-use 
them or give them to a recycling company which disposes of the devices in line with law. 

For countries outside the EU, batteries and devices should be disposed of in accordance with 
your local waste regulations. 

If you have any questions, please contact PCE Instruments. 

https://www.pce-instruments.com/english/terms
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PCE Instruments contact information 

Germany France Spain 
PCE Deutschland GmbH PCE Instruments France EURL PCE Ibérica S.L. 
Im Langel 4 23, rue de Strasbourg Calle Mayor, 53 
D-59872 Meschede 67250 Soultz-Sous-Forets 02500 Tobarra (Albacete) 
Deutschland France  España 
Tel.: +49 (0) 2903 976 99 0 Téléphone: +33 (0) 972 3537 17  Tel. : +34 967 543 548 
Fax: +49 (0) 2903 976 99 29 Numéro de fax: +33 (0) 972 3537 18 Fax: +34 967 543 542 
info@pce-instruments.com info@pce-france.fr info@pce-iberica.es 
www.pce-instruments.com/deutsch www.pce-instruments.com/french www.pce-instruments.com/espanol 

Germany United Kingdom Italy 
PCE Produktions- und  PCE Instruments UK Ltd PCE Italia s.r.l. 
Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH Unit 11 Southpoint Business Park Via Pesciatina 878 / B-Interno 6 
Im Langel 26 Ensign Way, Southampton 55010 Loc. Gragnano 
D-59872 Meschede Hampshire  Capannori (Lucca) 
Deutschland United Kingdom, SO31 4RF Italia 
Tel.: +49 (0) 2903 976 99 471 Tel: +44 (0) 2380 98703 0 Telefono: +39 0583 975 114  
Fax: +49 (0) 2903 976 99 9971 Fax: +44 (0) 2380 98703 9 Fax: +39 0583 974 824  
info@pce-instruments.com info@industrial-needs.com info@pce-italia.it 
www.pce-instruments.com/deutsch www.pce-instruments.com/english www.pce-instruments.com/italiano 

The Netherlands China Hong Kong 
PCE Brookhuis B.V. PCE (Beijing) Technology Co., Limited PCE Instruments HK Ltd. 
Institutenweg 15 1519 Room, 6 Building Unit J, 21/F., COS Centre 
7521 PH Enschede Zhong Ang Times Plaza 56 Tsun Yip Street 
Nederland No. 9 Mentougou Road, Tou Gou District Kwun Tong 
Telefoon: +31 (0)53 737 01 92 102300 Beijing, China Kowloon, Hong Kong 
info@pcebenelux.nl Tel: +86 (10) 8893 9660 Tel: +852-301-84912 
www.pce-instruments.com/dutch info@pce-instruments.cn jyi@pce-instruments.com 

www.pce-instruments.cn www.pce-instruments.cn 

United States of America Turkey 
PCE Americas Inc. PCE Teknik Cihazları Ltd.Şti. 
711 Commerce Way suite 8 Halkalı Merkez Mah. 
Jupiter / Palm Beach Pehlivan Sok. No.6/C 
33458 FL  34303 Küçükçekmece - İstanbul 
USA  Türkiye 
Tel: +1 (561) 320-9162 Tel: 0212 471 11 47 
Fax: +1 (561) 320-9176 Faks: 0212 705 53 93 
info@pce-americas.com info@pce-cihazlari.com.tr 
www.pce-instruments.com/us www.pce-instruments.com/turkish 
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